[image: image1.wmf]
METROPOLITAN KING COUNTY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE-OF-THE-WHOLE

STAFF REPORT

AGENDA ITEM:  5
DATE:  October 17, 2005

BRIEFING NO:  2005-B0140
PREPARED BY:  Shelley Sutton

SUBJECT:  Amendment to contract with The Election Center
BACKGROUND:
In June 2005, the council contracted with The Election Center to conduct an independent and comprehensive management audit of the elections operations organized under the Records, Elections and Licensing Services Division in the King County Department of Executive Services.  The audit was released on October 3, 2005, at which time The Elections Center presented its finding and recommendations to the Committee of the Whole.

Prior to the release of the management audit, the Budget and Fiscal Management Committee discussed the possibility of contracting with The Election Center to observe the November 8, 2005 General Election in King County as a follow-up to the audit.  Since that time, staff have developed a proposed scope of work for a performance review of the general election.  

In addition, staff worked with the Council’s legal counsel, the Prosecuting Attorney’s Office and county procurement staff to determine whether the proposed scope should be completed under a new contract and procurement, or as an amendment to The Election Center’s existing contract.  The consensus is that it is appropriate, if desired by the council, to handle the proposed scope of work as an amendment to the existing contract.
However, a waiver from standard procurement procedures is required for a contract amendment.  A memorandum requesting a waiver has been sent to the Department of Finance (memo attached).  The basis of the waiver is as follows:
The Election Center has spent the last five months auditing the elections section in the Records, Elections and Licensing Division of the King County Department of Executive Services. They are the authors of the recommendations that will be reviewed as a part of this phase of the project.  Their extensive knowledge and understanding of the election section’s operation is based upon their detailed audit work to date.  This expertise and detail that is necessary for the observation and review of the November 2005 general election cannot reasonably be provided by another contractor at this time with the level of detail and expertise necessary.    

As of this writing, the waiver has not been signed by the Department of Finance, but consideration of the waiver is expected by Monday.  

SUMMARY:

A proposed contract amendment has been prepared, along with a proposed motion (both attached).  The motion, if approved by the council, would authorize the council chair to sign a contract amendment with The Election Center for the purpose of conducting a performance review of the general election.  Council authorization by motion is necessary because the council rules (Motion 10651) require such authorization for contracts in excess of $25,000.

The proposed contract amendment would: 

· Expand the scope of work for The Election Center to evaluate whether : 

· The operating practices used by the Elections Section in the Records, Election and Licensing Services Division of the King County Department of Executive Services are consistent with legal requirements, applicable professional practices, and King County elections procedures; and 

· The Election Section has made progress toward the recommendations in The Election Center’s October 3, 2005 management audit report on the county’s elections operations.

· Increase the contract compensation by an amount not to exceed $83,125.

· Transfer the contract management responsibility from the county auditor to council administration.

· Extend the duration of the contract through March 31, 2006.

NEXT STEPS:
The motion has not been introduced, although it is time-sensitive.  In order to complete the performance review all functions and activities listed in the scope of work, including the elections preparation activities, The Elections Center would need to start work on October 18.  As a result, if the council desires to move forward with the proposed contract amendment, the proposed motion would need to placed on the council agenda for introduction and action, subject to suspending the rules.

INVITED:
Cheryle Broom, King County Auditor
Tom Kuffel, Supervising Attorney, Contracts and Procurement, King County Prosecuting Attorney’s Office
ATTACHMENTS:

1. Proposed Motion
Attachment A. 2005 General Election Performance Review Contractual Scope of Work

2. June 4, 2005 Contract Amendment

3. October 13, 2005 Memorandum regarding Waiver from Standard Procurement Procedures
